
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the AQUARIUS
ROOM, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST. IVES on 
THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2009 at 4:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 

  
 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 

 Contact 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 

 
2. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
March 2009. 
 

 

 
3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda Items - 
please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal 
Year. 
 

 

 
5. SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS   
 

 

 (a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 
 
 To appoint Members to the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-

Committee comprising one Independent Member who shall be 
Chairman and lead Member,  one Parish Council representative 
and one District Councillor.   (In 2008/09, the Committee 
appointed Mr P Boothman as lead Independent Member and 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee). 

 
(b) Review Sub-Committee 
 
 To appoint Members to the Review Sub-Committee comprising 

one Independent Member (who shall be Chairman and lead 
Member), one Parish Council representative and one District 
Councillor. 

 



 

 
 (In 2008/2009, the Committee appointed Mr M Lynch as lead 

Independent Member and Chairman of the Sub-Committee). 
 
(c) Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee  
 
 To appoint five Members to comprise the Standards 

(Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee to consider 
investigation reports and to hold determination hearings.  This 
Sub-Committee must be chaired by an independent person.   

 
 (In 2008/09, the Committee appointed Mr D Hall as lead 

Independent Member, Councillors J D Ablewhite and Mrs B E 
Boddington and Messrs P L Boothman and M Reece). 

 
 From experience thus far, it has been evident that the Monitoring 

Officer needs to retain some flexibility in appointing Members for 
the various Sub-Committees which are required to meet under 
the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 to allow 
for potential conflicts of interest and to be able to fix dates for 
meetings within the prescribed timescales in the event of the 
absence/non-availability of Members on selected dates.  To 
overcome these issues, the Committee is requested to authorise 
the Head of Legal, Property and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, after consultation with the relevant Chairman, to convene 
meetings of the Referrals (Assessment), Review and Standards 
(Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committees as necessary and 
to appoint Members to the various Sub-Committees as 
appropriate in accordance with the Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008. 

 
 
6. ETHICAL STANDARDS AND THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 

 To invite Councillor I C Bates, Leader of the District Council to address the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
7. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2009   
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer regarding the content of Regulations which came into 
force on 15th June 2009 - to follow. 
 

 

 
8. STANDARDS STATISTICS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To note latest statistics published by the Standards Board for England – 
report by the Head of Legal, Property & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer enclosed  
 

 

 
9. OTHER ISSUES - ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

AND DISTRICT WIDE  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

C Deller 
388007 



 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

 
10. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To note the Code of Conduct enquiries recorded by the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer since the meeting held in 
March. 
 

 

 
11. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 

 (a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 
 
(b) Review Sub-Committee 
 
(c) Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 
 To receive reports from the Chairmen of the three Sub- 

Committees.   
 

 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 
3rd September 2009 at 4pm at the Council's Operations Centre, Eastfield 
House, Latham Road, Huntingdon. 
 

 

 
   
 Dated this 2 day of July 2009  
 

 

 

  
Chief Executive 
 

 



 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to 

a greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a 
close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee. 

Specific enquires with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs.  

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the 
closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Gemini Suite, Huntingdon Leisure Centre, St. Peter's Road, 
Huntingdon on Thursday, 5 March 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite,  

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes,  
A Hansard, T D Sanderson and 
G S E Thorpe.  

  
 

 
Messrs  J Alexander, P L Boothman, 
M Lynch, M Reece and G Watkins. 
 
Mrs S Stafford. 

   
   
 

43. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors J Alexander and M Reece, 
representing Town and Parish Councils in Huntingdonshire, to their 
first meeting of the Committee. 
 

44. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

45. REPORT OF THE REFERRALS (ASSESSMENT) SUB COMMITTEE  
 

 Mr P L Boothman, Chairman of the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-
Committee reported briefly on the five cases which had been 
considered by the Sub-Committee since the last meeting.  Of these, it 
was noted that no further action was required to be taken by the 
Monitoring Officer in each case.  
 
Mr Boothman also took the opportunity to advise the Committee of 
the main points arising during an informal discussion held on the 
performance of the Sub-Committee thus far.  Mention was made of 
the balance which was required to be adopted by the Monitoring 
Officer in gathering information on a complaint to present to the Sub-
Committee without initiating an investigation and in giving advice and 
guidance sufficient for the Sub-Committee to reach their conclusions 
on the case.  Mr Boothman added that feedback received on the 
action taken by the Sub-Committee to-date had been positive, that 
membership of the Sub-Committee should rotate to enable all 
Members to develop an expertise in the assessment of complaints 
under the Code and that Members also should be encouraged to 
observe the Sub-Committee's proceedings for the same 
training/development reasons. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



46. APPOINTMENT OF STANDARDS (CONSIDERATION & HEARING) 
SUB COMMITTEE   

 
 Having been advised by the Monitoring Officer that an investigation of 

an allegation referred to him by the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-
Committee had  recently been completed and that it was now 
appropriate for the case to be referred to the next stage, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs B E Boddington and 

Messrs D L Hall, P L Boothman and M Reece be appointed 
to comprise the Standards (Consideration and Hearing) 
Sub-Committee to consider investigation reports and to hold 
determination hearings. 

 

47. THE ETHICAL STANDARDS REGIME IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 In accordance with Standards Board Guidance, the Chairman invited 

Councillor P J Downes, Leader of the Opposition Group on the 
District Council to address the Committee on his perceptions of the 
ethical standards regime both locally and nationally. 
 
Despite having reservations about the role of the Standards Board, 
Councillor Downes indicated his support for the work of the 
Committee locally and welcomed the introduction of the model code 
of conduct and particularly the obligation for Councillors to declare, 
when necessary, any personal and prejudicial interests in business 
under consideration. 
 
Whilst commending the concept of standards in local government and 
acknowledging that there had been a marked improvement in the 
performance of some local councils, he indicated that he remained 
unconvinced that all Parish Councils clearly understood the aspect of 
the Code relating to the declaration of interests.  In this respect, 
Councillor Downes endorsed the continuation of the Committee's 
approach to training.  He also expressed some concern at the limited 
sanctions available to local Committees which had resulted in the 
more serious cases of misconduct being referred to the Standards 
Board. 
 
For the future, Councillor Downes was hopeful that the Government 
might extend the Committee's remit to consider cases involving 
infringements of electoral law and the behaviour of Councillors during 
election campaigns. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Downes for his contribution to the 
meeting which had prompted an interesting debate. 
 

48. THE CASE TRIBUNALS (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008   
 

 A report by the Head of Legal, Property and Governance was 
received and noted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the issue, by the Government, on 18th November, of the 
Case Tribunals (England) Regulations 2008. 
 

2



Members were advised that the Regulations had prescribed the 
sanctions available to a Case Tribunal of the Adjudication Panel for 
England where it had determined that a Councillor had failed to 
comply with his or her authority's code of conduct.  Sanctions ranged 
from censoring a Member to disqualification from service for five 
years, training or requesting the submission of an apology.   
 

49. QUALITY STATUS FOR PARISH COUNCILS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 38 of the meeting held on 4th December 2008, 
the Monitoring Officer reported that he had made enquiries to 
establish whether there was a requirement for Parish Councils with 
quality status to receive refresher training on the Code of Conduct at 
regular intervals. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Quality Parish and Town 
Council Scheme required town and parish councils to demonstrate 
that they had reached the standard required by passing several tests, 
one of which related to the Code of Conduct.  However, the 
Committee expressed disappointment that the Scheme appeared not 
to require a commitment to regular refresher training on the Code. 
 
In debating how to encourage the introduction of such a requirement 
to the Scheme, the Committee was further disappointed to hear that 
the administrative burden and cost of acquiring quality status could be 
onerous and prohibitive to local councils and thus had affected the 
take-up and coverage of the Scheme locally. 
 

50. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 42, the Committee received and noted the 
nature of Code of Conduct enquiries which had been recorded by the 
Head of Legal, Property and Governance since their last meeting in 
December 2008 (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute 
Book).   Members were reminded that the areas of the Code which 
appeared to cause the most concern formed the basis for the 
Monitoring Officer's approach towards the training of parish councils. 
 
As part of the intention to develop the Standards and Conduct section 
of the District Council's website, the Chairman suggested that case 
examples drawn from the log could be placed on the pages as 
guidance for Town and Parish Councils.  It was suggested that a 
photograph of the Committee also could be placed on these web 
pages. 
 

51. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING   
 

 The Committee discussed, for training purposes, the content of a fact 
sheet issued by the Standards Board for England on "Personal and 
Prejudicial Interests".  
 
The Monitoring Officer undertook to report on the percentage return of 
registration forms by Members to a future meeting. 
 
 
 

3



52. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 9th July 2009 at 4pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE         9TH JULY 2009 
 
 

“STANDARDS STATISTICS” 
Report by the Head of Legal, Property and Governance 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The local standards framework arising from the Standards Committee 

(England) Regulations 2008 has been operating now since May 2009.  
During that time the Standards Board has continued to monitor the 
performance of local authorities and the District Council has 
contributed to this process by completing quarterly and annual 
monitoring returns.  With this information in hand, the Board has been 
able to release data collated on complaints under the Members Code 
of Conduct and this is presented in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.5. 

 
1.2 The Board also has commissioned two independent surveys to 

measure “support for the Code of Conduct” and the “impact and 
effectiveness of the ethical framework in local government”.  A 
summary of the findings are set out below in paragraphs 3.1 - 3.7 and 
4.1 - 4.5.  

 
2. STATISTICS 
 
2.1 The following information has been drawn from the quarterly returns in 

the first year – 
 
2.2 Standards Committees 
 

A typical standards committee has 10 members. In an authority without 
parishes it has 9 members, including 4 independent members. In an 
authority with parishes it is slightly larger with 11 members, including 4 
independent members and 3 parish representatives. 
 
On average, district and metropolitan councils have the largest 
standards committees and police authorities have the smallest. 
Standards committee composition has remained constant through all 
quarters. 

 
2.3 Case handling 
 

A total of 2,863 cases have been recorded on quarterly returns so far. 
This covers the time period 8 May 2008 to 31 March 2008.  345 
a
[...]
ported to a 
future meeting.  

 
3. SUPPORT FOR CODE OF CONDUCT ‘REMAINS HIGH’ 
 
3.1 Newly-published research suggests that member behaviour is 

improving and that support for the Code of Conduct remains high. 
 
3.2 The Standards Board has surveyed the level of satisfaction in local 

government with performance, and attitudes to the ethical 
environment, every two years.  This year they commissioned BMG 
Research to carry out this survey on their behalf.  The survey was first 
undertaken in 2004 and was repeated in 2007.  

 
3.3 The report’s key findings are: 
 

62% consider the Board successful in keeping local 
government, in general, informed about what they are doing 
(52% in 2007 and 46% in 2004).   

 
Support for the Code of Conduct remains high - 94% support 
the requirement for members to sign a Code of Conduct (93% 
in 2007 and 84% in 2004)  

 
47% of respondents stated that they think members standards 
of behaviour have improved (44% in 2007, 27% in 2003).  

 
75% of stakeholders have confidence in the way their local 
standards committee deals with complaints about members.  

 
3.4 This year the Board asked respondents if they support the 

requirements for an officer’s code - 88% of members expressed 
support for a requirement for an officer’s code compared with 70% of 
monitoring officers and 78% of town/parish clerks.  This information will 
be conveyed to the department for Communities and Local 
Government.  

7



3.5 Questions asked in the survey covered a number of areas including: 
 

attitudes to the Standards Board and ethical environment; 
 
perceptions of the Standards Board; 
  
views on the Board’s publication and website; and 
 
suggestions for ways in which the Board can improve our 
communication. 

 
3.6 In total, BMG received 1,973 completed questionnaires; this represents 

a response rate of 44% among town and parish councils, and 32% 
among principal and other authorities.  
 

3.7 The research findings allow the Board to identify strengths and 
weaknesses, as well as demand for services.  In this way the Board 
can tailor their communications and advice and guidance to the needs 
of stakeholders.  Since the research also collects data on attitudes to 
the ethical environment, the Board can also use it to help assess the 
impact of the standards framework 

 
4. “STUDYING THE IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 

ETHICAL FRAMEWORK IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT” 
 
4.1 In 2006, the Board commissioned Cardiff University to carry out a five-

year project to identify the impact of the standards framework within 
nine local authorities.  Year one of this study is now complete.  

 
4.2 This project also involved a survey of the public within the nine areas 

to identify any link between the activities of a local authority and public 
perceptions.  This research is being led by Dr Richard Cowell from the 
Centre for Local and Regional Government Research.  

 
4.3 The research aims to address three main questions:  
 

Has the ethical framework caused any changes in local 
government processes and systems, and culture and values?  
 
Has the ethical framework had any effect on the conduct of 
councillors?  
 
Has the ethical framework had any effect on public attitudes to 
local government either directly, or through any changes in 
council processes and/or councillor conduct?  

 
4.4 What has the research found so far?  
 

Changes in processes, systems, culture, and values:  The 
research identifies that, in most councils, the ethical framework and 
standards have become established and accepted as part of corporate 
life.  The majority of respondents are positive about the move towards 
local regulation (apart from a concern about costs).  The formal 
components of the ethical framework are being implemented 
successfully and there is some desire among those interviewed for 
committees to take a more pro-active role in promoting good conduct.  

8



The conduct of councillors:  The research reveals many feel that the 
conduct of councillors has improved in recent years, and that ethical 
issues are being treated seriously.  There also seems to be 
widespread support for the view that the ethical framework has been 
beneficial. Councils with better conduct tend to make more effort to 
continually train and remind councillors of their responsibilities, and to 
make involvement in training mandatory.  The ethical framework has 
helped improve conduct by acting as a regulatory mechanism, being 
used to support the sanctioning, demotion or resignation of councillors 
who have caused serious ethical problems. 
 
Effect on public attitudes:  The research found that more positive 
public survey responses for trust are achieved in councils displaying 
good standards of conduct. In addition, councils with high levels of 
trust tend to be well managed.  Nearly half of the public survey 
respondents were confident that their local authority would uncover 
breaches in standards of behaviour by a councillor.  Furthermore, a 
similar proportion believe that those breaching the Code would be 
dealt with effectively.  

 
4.5 The research has also highlighted two very useful typologies, “Virtuous 

circles”, and ‘Spirals of despair’.  
 

“Virtuous circles” - refer to those organisational and cultural 
factors that lead to effective use of the ethical framework and 
good conduct  
 
“Spirals of despair” - are factors that result in poor conduct 

 

 
 
 

 

9



5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Committee is request to note the information presented. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Bulletin No. 44 – Standards Board for England 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
   ( 01480 388007 

10



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE    9TH JULY 2009 
 
 
 
 

OTHER STANDARDS ISSUES 
(Report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance  

and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Committee is requested to nominate Members to attend the 2009 

Annual Assembly of Standards Committees which is to be held at the 
International Convention Centre, Birmingham on 12th and 13th 
October 2009. 

 
1.2 In addition to the Monitoring Officer, the Committee has in previous 

years authorised the attendance of up to three Members and these 
places have been reserved in advance. 

 
1.3 For the information of new Members, conference fees, travelling and 

accommodation expenses are met by the District Council.   
 
1.4 Members may recall the discussion at the last meeting (Minute No. 50 

refers) and the Chairman's objective to raise the profile and work of 
the Standards Committee and the Code of Conduct.  To this end, the 
Monitoring Officer drafted an article in consultation with the Chairman, 
and this was published in the May 2009 edition of District Wide which 
is circulated to all homes in Huntingdonshire.  A copy of the piece is 
appended hereto. 

 
2. CONFERENCE DETAILS 
 
2.1 This year's conference "Bringing Standards into Focus" will present 

an opportunity for delegates to share their own experiences, 
expertise, challenges and successes, and discuss how their 
authorities are delivering local standards to enable the Assembly to 
share good and innovative practice. 

 
2.2 The 2009 Assembly will hose a range of sessions delivered by local 

government experts on - 
 

- making sense of political party governance and discipline; 
- exploring the effectiveness of the ethical environment; 
- working effectively with Members, Council leaders and Chief 

Executives to embed high standards in the culture and governance 
of the Authority; and 

- improving the skills of the Standards Committee. 
 

2.3 A range of workshops, plenary sessions and advice clinics 
concentrating on good practice and key areas of the standards 
framework will also be available.  Session themes include sharing the  

Agenda Item 9

11



 
 
 lessons learned about local assessment; experiences of managing 

investigations and sanctions; understanding the latest revisions to the 
Code of Conduct; the practical outcomes of alternative action and a 
step by step guide to setting up joint Standards Committees. 

 
2.4 The daily event programme is available to view using the following 

link -  
 
 www.annualassembly.co.uk/eventprogramme/monday12thoctober  
 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Committee is requested - 
 

- to nominate three Members to attend the 2009 Annual Assembly 
of Standards Committees; and 

- to note the content of the article ‘Cracking the Code’ published in 
the May 2009 edition of District Wide.  

 
 
 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 Letter received from the Standards Board for England - May 2009. 
 
 
 Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
 Tel:  (01480) 388007. 

12



13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



E
N
Q
U
IR
IE
S
 R
E
C
E
IV
E
D
 S
IN
C
E
 5
T
H
 M
A
R
C
H
 2
0
0
9
 

  4
4
. 

6
.4
.0
9
 

O
ld
h
u
rs
t 
P
a
ri
s
h
  

E
n
q
u
ir
y
 
a
s
 
to
 
w
h
e
th
e
r 
P
a
ri
s
h
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
h
a
d
 
a
 
p
e
rs
o
n
a
l 
o
r 

p
re
ju
d
ic
ia
l 
in
te
re
s
t 
in
 
a
 
p
la
n
n
in
g
 

a
p
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
 
fo
r 
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
n
 

la
n
d
 c
o
n
ti
g
u
o
u
s
 t
o
 h
is
 p
ro
p
e
rt
y
. 

A
d
v
ic
e
 
g
iv
e
n
 
o
n
 
p
e
rs
o
n
a
l 
a
n
d
 

p
re
ju
d
ic
ia
l 

in
te
re
s
ts
 

a
n
d
 

e
n
ti
tl
e
m
e
n
t 
to
 s
p
e
a
k
 s
h
o
u
ld
 P
a
ri
s
h
 

C
o
u
n
c
il 
a
llo
w
 p
u
b
lic
 s
p
e
a
k
in
g
, 
a
n
d
 

th
e
 q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 t
h
e
 P
a
ri
s
h
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 

n
e
e
d
e
d
 
to
 
a
s
k
 
th
e
m
s
e
lv
e
s
 
to
 

d
e
te
rm
in
e
 t
h
e
ir
 i
n
te
re
s
t.
(C
M
) 

  

8
, 
1
0
 a
n
d
 1
2
 

4
5
. 

A
p
ri
l,
 M
a
y
, 

J
u
n
e
 

S
to
w
 L
o
n
g
a
 P
a
ri
s
h
, 
Y
e
lli
n
g
 P
a
ri
s
h
 

C
&
P
A
L
C
, 
K
im
b
o
lt
o
n
 P
a
ri
s
h
 

E
n
q
u
ir
e
s
 
a
s
 
to
 
a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 

re
s
p
o
n
s
e
 
to
 
g
iv
e
 
to
 
d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
rs
 

w
is
h
in
g
 
to
 m
a
k
e
 
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 

p
a
ri
s
h
 
c
o
u
n
c
ils
/c
o
u
n
c
il
[...]
i
o
n
 i
f 
a
s
k
e
d
. 

A
d
v
ic
e
 
th
a
t 
it
 
w
o
u
ld
 
b
e
 
s
a
fe
r 
fo
r 

th
e
 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
to
 
d
e
c
la
re
 
a
 

p
e
rs
o
n
a
l 
a
n
d
 
p
re
ju
d
ic
ia
l 
in
te
re
s
t 

a
n
d
 l
e
a
v
e
 t
h
e
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 T
h
e
 C
le
rk
 

w
a
s
 a
d
v
is
e
d
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 a
 n
o
te
 o
f 
th
e
 

q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 
u
n
a
b
le
 
to
 
b
e
 
a
n
s
w
e
re
d
 

fo
r 
re
s
p
o
n
s
e
 
a
t 
a
 
fu
tu
re
 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 

(C
M
) 

8
,1
0
,1
2
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

16


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	8 STANDARDS STATISTICS
	9 OTHER ISSUES - ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND DISTRICT WIDE
	District Wide article

	10 LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

The Aquarius Room, St. Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St. Ives 
on Thursday, 9 July 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, A Hansard 
and T D Sanderson.  

   
Messrs J Alexander, P L Boothman, M Lynch, 
M Reece and G Watkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer 
and G S E Thorpe and Mrs S Stafford. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Mr D L Hall be elected Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th March 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Messrs P L Boothman and D L Hall declared a personal interest in 
Minute No. 11 by virtue of their memberships of the Sub-Committees 
in question. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor T D Sanderson be appointed Vice-Chairman 

of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS   
 

 RESOVLED 
 
 (a) that a Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee be 

appointed comprising one Independent Member, one 
town and parish Councillor and one district Councillor 
and that Mr M Lynch be elected lead Independent 



Member and Chairman of the Sub-Committee; 
 
 (b) that a Review Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising one Independent Member, one town and 
parish Councillor and one district Councillor and Mr P L 
Boothman be elected lead Independent Member and 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee;  

 
 (c) that a Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-

Committee be appointed to comprise five Members to 
consider investigation reports and hold determination 
hearings and that Mr D L Hall be elected lead 
Independent Member and Chairman of the Sub-
Committee; 

 
 (d) that the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer after consultation with the relevant 
Chairman, be authorised to convene meetings of the 
Referrals (Assessment), Review and Standards 
(Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committees as 
necessary and to appoint Members to the various Sub-
Committees as appropriate in accordance with the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

 
 

6. ETHICAL STANDARDS AND THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 47 of the meeting held on 5th March 2009, the 
Chairman welcomed Councillor I C Bates, Leader of the Council to 
the meeting and invited him to address the Committee. 
 
Having explained that as a Cambridgeshire County and District 
Councillor he represented the villages of The Hemingfords, 
Fenstanton, Hilton and Houghton and Wyton, Councillor Bates added 
that he had been able to observe, at first hand, how compliance with 
the Code of Conduct and the new ethical regime had improved and 
impacted upon meetings of the various parish councils which he 
attended.  The improvement in the administration of parish council 
meetings was partly credit to the requirements of the standards 
regime and the training offered by the Committee and had enhanced 
understanding of the rules regarding personal prejudicial interests on 
the part of the parish councillors.  At this point, Councillor Bates 
thanked the Independent Members and parish council representatives 
for their valuable contribution to the work of the Standards 
Committee. 
 
However, Councillor Bates expressed concern at the estimated cost 
of the Standards Board for England quoting figures of £9.5m in 
2007/08, the impact of the 2008 Regulations on local councils and the 
difficulty he perceived existed in attracting and retaining individuals to 
serve as Parish Councillors because of the requirements in terms of 
the registration of interests. 
 
In terms of the 2008 Regulations, Councillor Bates referred to the 
number of cases which had been considered by the various Sub-
Committees thus far and the impact this new regime had had on the 
District Council and questioned whether these issues could be 



managed in a less bureaucratic way.  On the same theme, he 
questioned the value for money, offered by the Standards Board and 
their accountability. 
 
The themes presented by Councillor Bates promoted a general and 
interesting debate and on its conclusion, the Chairman thanked him 
for his attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 

7. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2009   

 
 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Law, 

Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the implications of the coming into 
force of the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Regulations 2009. 
 
Members noted that the Regulations which came into force on 15th 
June 2009 made provision for the Standards Board for England to 
suspend the functions of a local Standards Committee where the 
Committee was failing to perform its functions satisfactorily either to 
discharge the functions itself or to arrange for another authority's 
Standards Committee to discharge them.  The Regulations also give 
authorities the power to establish joint Standards Committees and 
extend the power of Standards Committees to give Members' 
dispensations where they would otherwise be prohibited from 
participating on the matter because of a prejudicial interest. 
 

8. STANDARDS STATISTICS   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
received and noted statistical information on the performance of local 
authorities since the introduction of the Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008 and the outcome of two independent 
surveys which had measured "Support for the Code of Conduct" and 
the "Impact and Effectiveness of the Ethical Framework in Local 
Government". 
 
Having regard to the findings of research undertaken by Cardiff 
University and their observation that Councils with better conduct tend 
to make involvement in training mandatory, and whilst acknowledging 
that a session on the Code was included in the new Member 
induction programme, the Monitoring Officer undertook to look into 
the legality of this step and to consider whether it would be possible to 
vary the Constitution to make code of conduct training for District 
Councillors mandatory. 
 
Similarly, the Monitoring Officer acknowledged the need to set up 
further refresher training sessions on the code of conduct for town 
and parish Councils over the Autumn. 
 
On the same theme, the Chairman reiterated his intention to review 
the content of the "Standards and Conduct" pages on the District 
Council's website.   
 



9. OTHER ISSUES - ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES AND DISTRICT WIDE   

 
 Having considered a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that Messrs J Alexander, D L Hall and G Watkins be 

nominated to attend the 2009 Annual Assembly of 
Standards Committees at the International Convention 
Centre, Birmingham on 12th and 13th October 2009; 
and 

 
 (b) that the content of the article "Cracking the Code" 

published in the May 2009 edition of District Wide be 
noted. 

 

10. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 The Committee received and noted the Code of Conduct enquiries 
which had been recorded by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance since the last meeting in March 2009 (an extract of the 
log is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

11. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 The Chairmen of the Referrals (Assessment), Review and Standards 
(Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committees updated Members on 
the business considered by each Sub-Committee since the last 
meeting in March and in general terms, reported on the outcome of 
each case. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 3rd September 2009 at 4pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


